## **BUILDING CONSTRUCTION ADVISORY COMMITTEE**

Wednesday, September 11, 2024, at 1:00 p.m.

## **Brevard County Government Center**

2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way, Building C, Second Floor, Space Coast Room, Viera, Florida

Approval of August 7, 2024 Minutes

Items of Discussion:

- 1. An Ordinance of the Board of County Commissioners of Brevard County, Florida, Amending Chapter 62, Article XI Flood Damage Protection, Brevard County Code of Ordinances, to adopt an updated version of the Flood Insurance Rate Map and to specify elevation of manufactured homes in flood hazard areas to base flood elevation plus one (1) foot above frame of manufactured homes; specifically amending Section 62-4001, Brevard County Code, to remove the definitions of "Expansion Manufacture Home Park or Subdivision", "Repetitive Loss", "Substantially Improved Existing Manufactured Home Parks or Subdivisions"; specifically amending Section 62-4001, Brevard County Code, to include the definition of "Market Value"; specifically amending section 62-4001, Brevard County Code, to modify the definition of "Appeal", "Existing Construction", "Existing Manufactured Home Park or Subdivision", "New Construction", "Substantial Improvement"; specifically adopting an updated Flood Insurance Rate Map into Section 62-4005 "Basis for establishing areas of Special Flood Hazard and Adoption of Flood Insurance Rate Map"; specifically amending Section 62-4061 "General Standards" to include reference to the date the county was accepted by the Federal Emergency Management Agency to participate in the National Flood Insurance Program in Subsection 7; specifically amending Section 62-4062(4) specific standards for manufactured homes and recreational vehicles in areas of special flood hazard; providing for conflicting provision; providing for severability; providing an effective date; and providing for inclusion in the Brevard County Code of Ordinances.
- 2. Formalize policy for issuance of Temporary Certificates of Occupancy (TCO) and Stocking and Training Permits (STP) with accompanying Hold Harmless Agreement.

**Building Code Monthly Report** 

**Public Comment** 

Member Reports